

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED)
STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.)
))
Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff.)
_____)
))
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.)
))
Third-Party Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
JAMES EDWARD STALEY)
))
Third-Party Defendant.)
_____)

Case Number: 1:22-cv-10904-JSR

**GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS’
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. JPMORGAN PARTICIPATED IN EPSTEIN’S SEX-TRAFFICKING VENTURE IN VIOLATION OF TVPA 18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2) 4

A. Epstein Engaged in a Sex-Trafficking Venture 4

B. JPMorgan Knew or Recklessly Disregarded that Epstein Ran a Sex-Trafficking Venture 5

i. In 2006, JPMorgan Knew Epstein Was Engaged in Sex-Trafficking 5

a. Epstein Admitted the Conduct (but Not the “Ages”) to Staley 6

b. JPMorgan’s Own Diligence Gave It Reason to Suspect Epstein and Ghislaine Maxwell Early On..... 7

c. JPMorgan Had Corroborating Information on [REDACTED] and [REDACTED] [REDACTED] 7

d. JPMorgan Had Information about Epstein’s Cash Withdrawals 9

ii. After July 2006, JPMorgan Learned More Information that Fed Its Knowledge of Epstein’s Sex-Trafficking, including that Epstein’s High-Powered Lawyers Helped Him Avoid Federal Sex-Trafficking Charges 10

iii. JPMorgan Knew Epstein Was Connected to the MC2 Modeling Agency He Was Accused of Using to Traffic and Abuse “Underage Models”..... 11

iv. JPMorgan Knew of Reports that Epstein Settled Dozens of Civil Lawsuits Alleging Child Sex-Trafficking 12

v. JPMorgan Knew Epstein’s 2008 Conviction Covered Sex-Trafficking Conduct 13

vi. Based on Its Own Human Trafficking Work, JPMorgan Knew Epstein Was Engaged Human Trafficking..... 13

vii. In 2008, JPMorgan Knew the Feds Were Connecting Certain Transactions to Epstein’s Sex-Trafficking 14

viii. JPMorgan Employees Had Personal Knowledge of Epstein’s Sex-Trafficking... 15

C. JPMorgan Participated in Epstein’s Sex-Trafficking Venture..... 16

D. JPMorgan Benefited from Participation in Epstein’s Sex-Trafficking Venture..... 21

II. JPMORGAN OBSTRUCTED ENFORCEMENT OF THE TVPA IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1591(d) 24

III. THE USVI’S REQUESTED RELIEF FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE TVPA..... 27

IV. JPMORGAN’S EQUITABLE AND FAULT-SHIFTING DEFENSES DO NOT APPLY TO THE GOVERNMENT’S TVPA PARENS PATRIAE CLAIMS 27

- A. JPMorgan’s Defenses are Barred as Applied to Sex Offender Registry Issues..... 30
 - i. The Government’s Investigations or Monitoring of Epstein Cannot Form the Basis of Viable Affirmative Defenses 31
 - ii. The Discretionary Act of Granting a Waiver of Notification Periods for Overseas Travel is Not Grounds to Shift Fault to the Government..... 33
- B. JPMorgan’s Defenses are Barred as Applied to the Economic Development Commission’s Grant of Tax Benefits to Epstein’s Companies 35
- C. JPMorgan Has No Viable Defenses Based on Activity of Cecile De Jongh 38
- CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	27
<i>City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	27, 29, 30, 34
<i>Coffey v. C.I.R.</i> , 663 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Donovan v. Fed. Clearing Die Casting Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>FTC v. Crescent Publ. Grp., Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	29
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	31
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	35
<i>HH v. G6 Hospitality, Inc.</i> , No 2:19-cv-755, 2019 WL 6682152 (S.D. Ohio Dec 6, 2019).....	21
<i>Maldonado by and through Ochoa v. City of Sibley</i> , 58 F.4th 1017 (8th Cir. 2023).....	34
<i>McGaughey v. District of Columbia</i> , 684 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34, 37
<i>Olin Corp. v. Lamorak Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 818, 839 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Rakoff, J.).....	4
<i>Perez v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands</i> , 847 F.2d 104 (3d Cir. 1988).....	34, 36
<i>State of New York v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	30
<i>U.S. v. One White Crystal Covered Bat Tour Glove & Other Michael Jackson Memorabilia</i> , 2013 WL 12196595 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Angell</i> , 292 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Vineland Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 415 (D.N.J. 1988)	30

Statutes

14 V.I.C. § 1724..... 31

14 V.I.C. § 1724(b)(4) 33

14 V.I.C. § 1728(a) 33

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1)..... 4, 7

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2)..... 3, 4, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1591(c) 7

18 U.S.C. § 1591(d) 3, 24, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1595(d) 29, 30

26 U.S.C. § 934(b)(1) 35

29 V.I.C. § 701(a) 35

29 V.I.C. § 701(c) 37

29 V.I.C. § 705(a) 36

29 V.I.C. § 708..... 37

29 V.I.C. § 722(4)..... 37

29 V.I.C. § 1101(a) 35

29 V.I.C. § 1101(b)..... 35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). 3

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 21.11(c)(2)..... 20

12 C.F.R. § 21.11(d). 20
